BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution No.:

Resolution recognizing **Margaret Ann Cuisinier**, Monterey) County Department of Social Services Management Analyst II,) upon her retirement after forty-two years of public service.....)

WHERAS, Margaret Ann Cuisinier began her public service in May 1973 as a Clerk Typist I, and held the subsequent titles of Clerk Typist II and III, Eligibility Worker I, II, and III, Eligibility and CalWORKs Employment Services Supervisor, CalWORKs Employment Services Assistant Program Manager, CalWORKs Employment Services Administrative Services Officer, and CalWORKs Employment Services Management Analyst II; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Ann Cuisinier, during her tenure in eligibility, was recognized as the Monterey County Refugee Program expert and for her leadership of implementing the Refugee Demonstration Project, and as an Eligibility Supervisor, she was recognized for completing the best employee performance evaluations, and as a result was assigned to develop and provide *Evaluation Content and Performance Standards* training to all new Eligibility Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Ann Cuisinier made significant contributions to programs that changed customer's lives, such as, Pueblo Del Mar, Family Stabilization, Family Reunification and the Cal-Learn Program by helping plan, develop, and implement the programs; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Ann Cuisinier, provided major support and participated on every automation project for Eligibility and Greater Avenues of Independence-CalWORKs Employment Services, and helped with the successful implementation of the Greater Avenues of Independence On-Line System, Interim Statewide Automated Welfare System and Interim Statewide Automated Welfare System Welfare-to-Work, and was the co-lead of the Change Management Team in converting from Welfare-to-Work to Consortium IV, and she was instrumental in developing E-2 Lite Access Database to track the county's federal work participation rate; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Ann Cuisinier, for the past twenty-seven years, has focused her energy and leadership skills in employment services, such as with the Greater Avenues for Independence program and more recently in CalWORKs Employment Services, and she worked tirelessly to improve employment services; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Ann Cuisinier initiated new programs and continuously developed or implemented new tools for staff, such as a vocational assessment program, and oversaw the development and creation of both the Seaside and King City One-Stops; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Ann Cuisinier, has made significant contributions to the Department of Social Services and the citizens of Monterey County, and worked collaboratively with employers, educational institutions, community, state agencies, and other county departments to continuously improve the departments service delivery to Monterey County citizens; and

WHEREAS, Margaret Ann Cuisinier delivered her exemplary customer service to both internal and external customers, and received three Extra Mile Employee Recognition Awards in 1990,

1993, and 2003, and she was awarded two Employee Recognition Awards, one for leadership in 2011, and the other for being an outstanding role model in 2012; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all of its citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges and commends **Margaret Ann Cuisinier**, for her valuable contributions to the County of Monterey and community, and wishes her much joy in her retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of , 2015, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book____ for the meeting on ______.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Ву_____

, Deputy